

No. 19-930

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CIC SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT
OF TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PATRICK J. SMITH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
PATRICK J. SMITH
Counsel of Record
IVINS, PHILLIPS & BARKER,
CHARTERED
1717 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
202-662-3415
psmith@ipbtax.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Anti-Injunction Act applies only where the taxes that are relied on by the government as the basis for applying the Act are taxes that are “alleged to be [currently] due”.....	7
A. <i>Williams Packing</i> established that the Anti-Injunction Act applies only where the taxes involved in the suit are taxes that are “alleged to be [currently] due”.....	7
B. <i>Bob Jones University</i> and “ <i>Americans United</i> ” substantially expanded the scope of the Anti-Injunction Act far beyond suits involving “taxes alleged to be [currently] due,” without either acknowledging or justifying this expansion.....	10
C. <i>Direct Marketing</i> requires a return to the test from <i>Williams Packing</i> that the Anti-Injunction Act applies only to suits involving taxes that are “alleged to be [currently] due.”.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. <i>Florida Bankers</i> ignored the reasoning in <i>Direct Marketing</i>	15
II. The existence of the Tax Court as a forum where taxpayers are able to contest a tax liability asserted against them by the IRS, without first having to pay the amount of the contested tax, very substantially undercuts the traditional rationale for the Anti-Injunction Act that has been invoked in support of a broad application of the Act	17
III. The broad interpretation of the Anti-Injunction Act that was adopted in <i>Bob Jones University</i> and “ <i>Americans United</i> ,” as applied to bar pre-enforcement challenges to the validity of tax regulations, causes substantial hardship to taxpayers that are adversely affected by particular tax regulations and that would like to challenge the validity of these regulations	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	3, 20
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co., Inc.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Bankers Association v. Treasury</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Florida Bankers Association v. Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 15, 16, 17
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	3
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Challenges to Tax Regulations: The APA and the Anti-Injunction Act</i> , <i>Tax Notes</i> , May 25, 2015	1
Patrick J. Smith, <i>D.C. Circuit in Florida Bankers Misapplies Anti-Injunction Act</i> , <i>Tax Notes</i> , De- cember 21, 2015.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Is the Anti-Injunction Act Jurisdictional?</i> , <i>Tax Notes</i> , November 28, 2011	1
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Life After Mayo: Silver Linings</i> , <i>Tax Notes</i> , June 20, 2011	1
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Pre-Enforcement Challenges and the Anti-Injunction Act</i> , <i>Tax Notes</i> , May 14, 2018	1
Patrick J. Smith, <i>The APA's Arbitrary and Capricious Standard and IRS Regulations</i> , <i>Tax Notes</i> , July 16, 2012	1
